Gentlemen-Will you kindly give attention to the following resolutions, which, I 

believe, will improve the neighborhood and abate many nuisances? 
Wanted the following lots in the Borough of Brooklyn fenced to abate nuisance: 
South side of Huntington street and west side of Hicks street, Lot twenty-seven 

(27), Block three hundred and twenty-seven (327). 
West side of Hicks street and north side of West Ninth street, Lot twenty-six 

(26), Block three hundred and twenty-seven (327). 
North side of West Ninth street and south side of Huntington street, Lot sixteen 

(16), Block three hundred and twenty-seven (327). 
Yours very respectfully, 

H. ROWE. 

Which was referred to the President of the Borough of Brooklyn. 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY, COUNTY AND BOROUGH OFFICERS. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication from the 
College of The City of New York:

[...]

October 28, 1902. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President. Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—I send you herewith certified copy of resolution adopted by the Board 
of Estimate, at meeting held October 24, 1902, authorizing the issue of Corporate Stock 
to the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for the construction by The 
City of New York of its portion of the bridge and approaches over the New York and 
Harlem River Railroad Company's tracks at East Two Hundred and Thirty-third street, 
together with a copy of a communication from the President of the Borough of The

[...]

of September 22, 1902. I also inclose you form of ordinance for adoption by the Board 
of Aldermen to indicate its concurrence therewith. 

Yours very truly, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for the issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of Seventy-
five thousand dollars ($75,000) for the purpose of providing funds to be used 
in the construction by The City of New York of its portion of the bridge and 
approaches over the New York and Harlem Railroad tracks at East Two Hun-
dred and Thirty-third street. in the Borough of The Bronx.

[...]

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 211 of the Laws of 1897 and 
section 47 of the amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
fork to the amount of nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000) to provide means for the 
construction of a bridge to extend East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street over 
the New York and Harlem Railroad; and that the Comptroller be authorized, with 
the concurrence of the Board of Aldermen, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, 
co an amount not exceeding nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000), the proceeds where-
tif shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Department of Finance, City of New York, 
August 5, 1902. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir—I send you herewith certified copy of a resolution adopted by the Board

[...]

tion of the new bridge over East Chester Bay, in Pelham Bay Park, Borough of the 
Bronx. 

I also send you herewith a form of ordinance for concurrence by the Board of 
Aldermen. 

Yours respectfully, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of three 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($350,000), for the purpose o.: providing means 
for payment of the cost of construction of the new bridge over East Chester 
Bay, in Pelham Bay Park, Borough of The Bronx. 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section t.

[...]

The Bronx, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the amended Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding three hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($350,000)." 

Report of Committee on Finance- 

No. 1232-(G. 0. No. 227). 

The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred on October 21, 1902 (Minutes, 
page 425), the annexed resolution in favor of an issue of $165,557.50 of Corporate 
Stock for the purchase, acquisition or construction of new stock or plant for the

[...]

Twomey and Walkley-33. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) for the purchase by the Board of Elec-
tions of twenty voting machines for The City of New York. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and authorizes the 
Board of Elections to incur an expenditure, not exceeding twelve thousand dollars 
,$12,000) for the purpose of entering into a contract for the purchase of twenty (2o) 
voting machines, and that authority is hereby given to said Board of Elections to 
enter into said contract, without public letting, with the expression contained in said